

Case No. S241324

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**WESTLAKE HEALTH CARE CENTER,**  
Defendant-Petitioner and Appellant,

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

v.

JUL 17 2017

**DR. LEEVIL, LLC,**  
Plaintiff-Respondent.

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Six  
Court of Appeal No. B266931  
Superior Court, County of Ventura Case No.: 56-2015-00465793-CU-UD-  
VTA  
The Honorable Vincent J. O'Neill, Jr.

---

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

\*Teri T. Pham, Esq. (SBN 193383)  
*tpham@enensteinlaw.com*  
Courtney M. Havens, Esq. (SBN 301116)  
*chavens@enensteinlaw.com*  
**ENENSTEIN RIBAKOFF LAVIÑA & PHAM**  
12121 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 600  
Los Angeles, California 90025  
Telephone: (310) 899-2070  
Fax: (310) 496-1930  
Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner and Appellant  
Westlake Health Care Center

Case No. S241324

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**WESTLAKE HEALTH CARE CENTER,**  
Defendant-Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

**DR. LEEVIL, LLC,**  
Plaintiff-Respondent.

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Six  
Court of Appeal No. B266931  
Superior Court, County of Ventura Case No.: 56-2015-00465793-CU-UD-  
VTA  
The Honorable Vincent J. O'Neill, Jr.

---

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

\*Teri T. Pham, Esq. (SBN 193383)  
*tpham@enensteinlaw.com*  
Courtney M. Havens, Esq. (SBN 301116)  
*chavens@enensteinlaw.com*  
**ENENSTEIN RIBAKOFF LAVIÑA & PHAM**  
12121 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 600  
Los Angeles, California 90025  
Telephone: (310) 899-2070  
Fax: (310) 496-1930  
Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner and Appellant  
Westlake Health Care Center

## Table of Contents

I.	ISSUES ON WHICH APPEAL HAS BEEN GRANTED.....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
III.	SUMMARY OF FACTS .....	4
IV.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	5
V.	LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	8
	A. The Summary Remedy Provided by the Unlawful Detainer Statutes Requires Strict Compliance.....	8
	B. Code of Civil Procedure Section 1161a Requires That Title Be Duly Perfected at the Time the Notice to Quit Is Served .....	9
	C. Section 2924h(c) Does Not Excuse Compliance With Section 1161a .....	12
	CONCLUSION.....	15
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Preciado</i> 224 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 1, 9-10 (2013).....	10
<i>Baugh v. Consumers Associates, Limited,</i> 241 Cal.App.2d 672, 674–75 (1966) .....	8
<i>Borsuk v. Appellate Division of the Superior Court,</i> 242 Cal. App. 4th 607, 609–10 fn. 1 (2015).....	8, 12
<i>Culver Ctr. Partners E. No. 1, L.P. v. Baja Fresh Westlake Vill., Inc.,</i> 185 Cal. App. 4th 744, 749 (2010) .....	8
<i>Dr. Leevil, LLC v. Westlake Health Care Center,</i> 9 Cal. App. 5th 450, 457 (2017) .....	3, 7, 12
<i>Horton-Howard v. Payton,</i> 44 Cal.App. 108, 112 (1919) .....	8
<i>Ion Equip. Corp. v. Nelson,</i> 110 Cal. App. 3d 868, 877 (1980) .....	5
<i>Lacrabere v. West,</i> 141 Cal. 554 (1904) .....	8
<i>Lucas v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 47 Cal. App. 4th 277, 284- 285 (1996).....	6
<i>Opera House Ass'n v. Bert,</i> 52 Cal. 471 (1877) .....	8
<i>Rankin v. Superior Court,</i> 157 Cal. 189, 106 P. 718 (1910).....	8
<i>Savings &amp; L. Soc. v. McKoon,</i> 120 Cal. 179 (1898) .....	8

<i>Smify v. Citibank (South Dakota) N.A.</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 138, 145 (1995) .....	5, 6
<i>Stephens, Partain &amp; Cunningham v. Hollis</i> , 196 Cal. App. 3d 948, 952–53 (1987) .....	10
<i>Stoops v. Abbasi</i> , 100 Cal. App. 4th 644, 650 (2002) .....	5
<i>U.S. Financial, L.P. v. McLitus</i> , 6 Cal. App. 5th Supp. 1 (Cal. App. Dep't Super. Ct. 2016).....	passim

**Statutes**

California Code of Civil Procedure:

§§ 1161/1161a(b)(3) .....	5, 6
§ 1161a.....	1-3, 7, 9, 11, 12, 14
§ 1161a(b) .....	14
§ 1161a(b)(3) .....	6, 9
§ 2924 .....	2, 9, 11
§ 2924h .....	2, 10
§ 2924h(c) .....	12, 14
